

No. 19-285

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JERUD BUTLER,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR SAN MIGUEL COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LISA S. HOPPENJANS
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 1120
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130-4899
(314) 935-8980
lhoppenjans@wustl.edu

GREGORY P. MAGARIAN
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 1120
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130-4899
(314) 935-3394
gpmagarian@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS RE- QUIRED TO AVOID RESURRECTING A CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT THREATENED THE RIGHTS OF MILLIONS OF PUB- LIC EMPLOYEES TO OFFER TRUTH- FUL TESTIMONY.....	3
II. TRUTHFUL TESTIMONY IN COURT IN- HERENTLY INVOLVES A PUBLIC CON- CERN, AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT THEREFORE PROTECTS IT	6
A. Centuries Of Precedent Recognize That The Public Has An Inherent Interest In Court Proceedings.....	6
B. Because Of The Immense Public Im- portance Of Court Testimony, Witnesses Have A Civic Duty To Testify	8
C. The Vital Importance Of Witness Testi- mony To The Public Underlies This Court’s Recognition Of Absolute Civil Immunity For Testifying Witnesses.....	10
D. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Deprives The Courts Of Information They Need To Carry Out Justice	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THAT SWORN TESTIMONY IS A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN UNDERMINES CRUCIAL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS	13
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Impermissibly Forces Public Employees To Relinquish Their First Amendment Rights	13
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Deprives The Public Of Valuable Speech By Public Employees	17
C. Failure To Rigorously Protect The Speech Of Public Employees Enables The Government To Engage In Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
COURT CASES:	
<i>Anfield v. Feverhill</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1113 (K.B. 1614)	10
<i>Barnett v. Norman</i> , 782 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	9
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919)	9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	10
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	10, 11, 12
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis. 193 (1860)	11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	7
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	7
<i>Cutler v. Dixon</i> , 76 Eng. Rep. 886 (Q.B. 1858)	10
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	4
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	14, 15, 17
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	19
<i>Henderson v. Broomhead</i> , 157 Eng. Rep. 964 (Ex. 1859)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	9
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	8, 10, 11
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	17
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	12
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16, 19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	14
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	14, 15, 16
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	7
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	19
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	14, 19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	8
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	8, 9
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	17
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER SOURCES:	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Data Retrieval: Employment, Hours, and Earnings (CES), Table B-1: Employees on Nonfarm Payrolls by Industry Sector and Selected Industry Detail, https://www.bls.gov/webapps/legacy/cesbtbl1.htm (as last visited Sept. 26, 2019)	5
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>On Public Employees and Judicial Buck-Passing: The Respective Roles of Statutory and Constitutional Protections for Government Whistleblowers</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1699 (2019)	1
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>Public Employee Speech and Magarian’s Dynamic Diversity</i> , 95 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1405 (2018)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>The Special Value of Public Employee Speech</i> , 2015 Supreme Court Review 301 (2015)	1
Greg Magarian, <i>Managed Speech: The Roberts Court’s First Amendment</i> 79–88 (2017)	1
Helen Norton, <i>Constraining Public Employee Speech: Government’s Control of Its Workers’ Speech to Protect Its Own Expression</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 1 (2009)	1
<i>Sizing it Up</i> , United States Postal Service (2019), https://facts.usps.com/size-and-scope	5
United States Census Bureau, 2018 Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll Methodology, Individual Unit Files, https://www.census.gov/data/datasets/2018/econ/apes/annual-apes.html (as last visited Sept. 26, 2019)	5
United States Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018, https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/PEP/2018/PEPANNRES (as last visited Sept. 26, 2019)	5
United States Office of Personnel Management, Federal Civilian Employment—September 2017, https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-documentation/federal-employment-reports/reports-publications/federal-civilian-employment (as last visited Sept. 26, 2019)	5
